
Florida Public Service Commission 
Attn: Office of Commission Clerk 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahassee, FL 32399 :3  
~ 

Re: 
Utilities Co., Inc. 

Docket No. 110260-WS Application for staff-assisted rate care In Lee County by Useppa Island 

Dear Mr. Simpson; 

This letter serves as response to your letter dated April 9,2012 for further information needed. 

Attached is correspondence in regards to  the initial deep well injection project. Note: Members 
of DEP, 4. Grady Minor and Associates, and Useppa Utility meet at DEP in F t  Myers to discuss 
DEP's concerns; there is no meeting minutes. Also, members of Useppa Utility, 4. Grady Minor 
and Associates meet with Cardno Entrix to discuss ways around DEP's concerns; there are no 
meeting minutes for this meeting. 
In the letter dated September 9,2009, Members of Entrix indicated that a Class V injection well 
system was the best solution for disposal of our RO concentrate. Members of Useppa Utility, Q. 
Grady Minor and Associates and Cardno Entrix meet to discuss DEP'S concern that Useppa 
Utility was contaminating the ground water. We specifically meet to discuss the injection well 
feasibility and cost as this was recommended by DEP. Members of the meeting discussed DEP 
facts (ground water reports) to determine if there was another solution other than an injection 
well. 
Some ideas, such as installing more monitoring wells, piping to the mainland, and installing an 
evaporation facility were discussed. It was determined that if we installed more injection wells 
and failed any parameters, DEP would then have to  take immediate action. Piping to the 
mainland was immediately disregarded due to environmental impacts and cost. Constructing an ./ evaporation faculty was costly and had a long term electrical and maintenance cost. We did not 
explore costs to run piping to the mainland 3 miles away or constructing an evaporation facility-~ 
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Attached are copies of the injection well paid invoices, related to all completed tasks of the A 03 *.9 - 

injection well project. _ _  
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Attached is the timeline and estimated cost sent from Cardno Entrix. < f.73 Oa 

because the cost was easily more than the $63,000 initially quoted for the injection wells. 
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5.) If the well yields unsatisfactory results, the Utility and Cardno Entrix would meet with DEP to 
discuss options. Possibly, keep the same disposal method or inject into the bay because there is 
no other reasonable options other than that. We do not have cost associated with these 
options. 

6.) The hydro pneumatic tank was inspected on April 10,2012, attached is a copy of the inspection 
report. 

7.) During the 5 year inspection to our only storage tank, numerous corrosion areas were noted in 
the report and video. It was suggested to keep an eye on it as this was a usual occurrence in 
these types of tanks. In the summer of 2012, the outlet piping (where water is pulled from the 
tank) was corroded and started leaking. Additionally, the air vent on the roof had corroded in 
half. We reached out to find a contractor that could get parts for the tank (from the 
manufacture). There was only one we could contact in the state of Florida. 
Upon the contractors visit, we were informed that it appeared the wrong type of sealant was 
used on the seams of the tank and it was recommended to us to recoat the seams with the right 
sealant. If we did nothing the tank would start springing leaks soon. 
We had the contractor remove all sealant from the inside of the tank at  the seams and recoat 
with new sealant. This covered up all the rusty areas that we noted in the 5 year inspection. 
Additionally, the inlet and outlet nozzles were replaced with stainless steel nozzles. A new air 
vent was installed to replace the corroded one on the roof. 

8.) No, multiple bids were not obtained for the tank rehab. 

9.) All items indicated in the February 8,2012 health department wave been corrected and the 
Health department is aware of the corrections. 

Sincerely, - 
Eric Glidden 
Utility Manager 

P.O. Box 640, Bokeelia, Florida 33922 Phone (239) 283-6078 * Fax (239) 283-6079 service@useppa.com 



Charlie Crist Florida Department of Govmor 

JcffKottkamp 
Lt. Governor 

Michael W. Sole 

Environmental Protection 
South District 
P.O. Box 2549 

1 seaetary Fort MF, FL 33902-2549 rc .. -- - --. .c ~ _. ~. .--.- I.,... _.. 
SENrVIAELEcTROMCMAIL: 

August 4,2009 

Eric Glidden, Utility Manager 
Useppa Inn & Dock Company 
Post Office Box 640 
Bokeelia, Florida 33922 
ericGihseooa.com 

Re: LeeCounW-IW 
Useppa Inn & Dock Company 
Useppa Island RO. Concentrate Disposal Facility 
Application No.: FL.A146102403-MrK: 
2“d Request for Additional Information 

Deer Mr. Glidden: 

Thank you for your lem response for additional information for the above referaxed facility. A 
Department staff review of the letter response and supporting documentation, submitted July 6,2009, and 
the Pumilting and Groundwata Meeting on July 29, 2009 indicates the application is incomplete. 
Pursuant to the provisions of Sedion 624.055, Florida Adminislrative Code (F.A.C.), please. provide the 
following information: 

Permittine Ouestions 
(Please contact Deaona Rewburg at Ext. 173 for questions regarding these comments.) 

1. The respnse to cornen! 3 for !he following request of providing a chanrctuization of the 
demineralization concxnme discharge to ground water for the primary and secondary ground water 
standards as identified in Chapter 62-520, F.AC. states “a revised page 2DC-20 has been included to 
reflect a discharge to groundwater. Primary and SeCDndary testing of wncenhBtc is being completed and 
will be submitted under a saparate cover.” The primary and seewdary testing of the concentrate has not 
been received. Please provide the dab &om IkSe tests. 

Groundwater Ouestions 
(Please contact David Rhodes, P.G. It Ext. 125 for questions regarding these comments.) 
On Wed. July 29,2LW9 a meeting was held between q-mives of the USEPPA facility and FDEP. 
The issues discussed at that meeting and the options for cnnsideration in pmducing a pami! are as 
follows: 

2. Add additional monitor wells to the owting G R ”  system and monitor the grouadwala at the 
edge of the zone of diselmge pursuant to Rule 62-520.600, F h C .  The major shoxtwming of that 
a p p m h  is that the addirional wells will likely continue detection of the contaminant plume d y  
exceeding the groundwater standards umlaincd in Chapter 62-550.310 and 62-550.320, FAC. and mull 
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+ '. 2d R ~ u &  of Additional Information Required 
U q p a  Inn &Dock Company 
Useppa Island R.O. Concentrate Disposal System 
Application No.: FLAl46102M)3-lWSC 
August 4,2009 

in a non-compliance stahls of this facility with res* to the referenced des. An occurrence of those 
violations may result in an e n f o m e n t  case including fines and penalties dong with a Consent Order 
requiring USEPPA to either cease the discharge or find d e r  way to dispose of the concentrate from 
the RO system. 

3. Combining the concentrate with the "IT effluent is not likely to successfully resolve the 
problem as the concentrate will likely r+ a ten to one b i d i n g  ratio a! a minimum to lower the 
concentrate concentrations to levels that will not result in a violation of the groundwater standards at this 
facility. It does not appear that sufficient flow is available from the WWTP to achieve that scenario 
successfully. 

4. Reducing the application rate and spreading the concenhte discharge over a larger area is not 
likely to resolve the issue as the concentrate will remain concentrated at levels above the toleraace of the 
vegetation and will likely result an increase of the overall area impacted by the wastes- discharge. 

5. Disposal of the concentrate via deep arell injection appears to be the best long t a  option and 
solution for th is  facility. The department and USEPPA representatives discussed a five year time table to 
be included in the permit renewal allowing for the design, permitting and constmcIion of an injection well 
system on the island that will allow .dispcisal of the concentrate and possibly the WWTP effluent in an 
industrially classified Class V injection well system. Retention of the existing disposat systems would 
allow the USEPPA system to maintain compliance with the UIC rules requiring an emergency discharge 
system for the injectate. 

6. The USEPPA representatives were going to discuss the-se options internally within management 
and FDEF' agreed to provide an RFI stating that the effluent analysis results remained out3tanding and 
that after discussion of the options as provided as a part of the RFI letter USEPPA would reply with their 
sclsction of the best option and plans. 

The application will remain incomplete until receipt of the requested information. Please refer to 
this correspondence in your response and submit three (3) copies, an original and two duplicates, of your 
response and supporting documentation. Also, it is important that your response to this corraspondence 
must be signed, sealed and dated by an engineer registered in the State of Florida. 

Please note that pursuant to Seaion 120.60, Florida Statutes and Rule 62-4.055, Florida 
Administra tive Code (F.A.C.), failure of an applicant to provide the timely requested information by the 
applicable deadline will result in denial of the application. Please submit the requested information 
within 90 days of this letter. 



~ 2* Request of Additional Information Ropuired 
useppa ion&DoekCompany 
Useppa island KO. Concentrate Disposal System 
Application No.: FL4146102-003-IWSC 
August 4,2009 

Sbonld you have any permitting questions, please contact me at (239) 332-6975, ert 173. For 
groundwater questions, please contact David Rhodes at eat. 125. Thank you for your continued 
cooperation. 

DLNIjl 

cc: David Schmitt, P.E. - Q. Grady Minor & Associates, PA d S h i t t @ . d -  or.com 
N o h  Moon - FDEP Nolin.Moon@deo.state.fl.us 
Keith Kleinmann - mlEp Keith.?Clehnann@dw .state.fl.us. 
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Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection 

South District 
P.O. Box 2549 

korl Myers. I:L 33902-2519 

SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL: 

Eric Cilidden. Ulility Mnnagcr 
Useppa Inn 84 Dock Company 
I'ost m c c  Box &U 
Bokeelia.. Florida 33921 
cl'iC'@lUSeDD&CUm 

FcbruaC 12.2009 

Re: Lec County - IW 
lheppa Inn & Ekck Compaatry 
L!seppa Island K.O. Conccnlrate nispawl Faciliry 
Applicatioti No.: Fl,Al~lhl02-003-1\V55c 
Rcquest finr Additional Inforination 

Dear Mr. Glidden: 

'thank you for your applicnlion f k  a wustmvakr pcrmit ti)r rhc abovc referenced ktcility. 
A Depnrtmeirt stuff review of the application and supponing docitnlrntalion submitted on 
January 16. 2009. indicates the application is  incomplete Pursurtni to the provision.. of Section 
614.055, Florida Administrative Code F.A.C.), pleasc provide the following inhnat ion:  

Errmittine Onmtiuns 
(Plercse confact Demtnri Newbum at Est. 173 for yumtiunn regarding these coniments.) 
I .  On pago ZUC-l I of the AppIicaIion Form 2DC for n I'erniit IO Discharge Demineralization 
Cuncentrute from a New or Existing Public Water Supply Facilip, DEP Form 62-620.9:0( 18) under 
Sectinn I. 1 Facilii? Description Size or Uernineralization Conccninte bas& 011 the dcsikw of 
7 1 s  plant und Ihe Flow Dia_gam. the s i m  of the demineralization conCeltirate discIial.de is incorrecil,~ 
checkcil. Please uplrre and resubmit page ZDC-I 1 along wilh any other pages that will be reqtiired based 
on this change.. 

2. On p3ge 2W-1 I or the Application Form 2UC h r  a Pennit to Discharge DcmineralimtioIi 
Coriccntratc hii 0 New or Existing Public Water Supply Facility, DEP Form 62-h20.910(18) U I > & ~  
Seclion 1.5 Facility Description Line Drawing Showing Water Flow, all thc required itifomation was not 
submitted on tlic Exhihii D as indicated: 

a. l'rovidin% a lvoter biilancc on rhe line drawitig by showins average and mnxitnum t1oLv.s 
hczween iiitakes, operations. trcainieni units. and discharge points: 

b. The dcsiyri mnxinium flow coniributcd by each opcrdtion contributing 10 the cmuenl. 
including process \wstewater. sanit'ay westewaler. filter backwash. metnhmne wish water, 
color removal wash watcr. etc. 



Additional Infomation kqequired 
llscppa Inn & Dock Company 
Useppa Island R.O. Concentrate Disposal Systeni 
Applicntion No.: TLAl4610Z-003-IWjC 
February I2.2OW 

j. On pagc 21)C-20 of tho Applicntion Form ZUC for H Permit to Discllarge Ueinineralizw~ion 
Conccnhate fmni a Sew or Existing Public \Voter Supply Facilit), I X P  Form 6?-620.910(18) llndcr 
Scclion Conccntnire Dischalpc Characierization, question 4 pertaining to if ihe facility discharges IO 
yviind waters and qucslion S pertaining to if the facility dischaps to surfaces waters WCTZ hoih 
answered no. l W C d  on thc infonnHriori submittcd in thc applicat.ion. it is indicated ffiet the facilii); 
discharges to gmudwatcr. Plcase updale and =submit page 2DC:-20 along with any otlrur information 
that will be required Iusrd 011 this changc. 

4. On plgc ?DC-30 of tlic Applicaiion Form 2DC for a Pelmit io Discharge Dcmineixlization 
Conccnnate rrom a New or Existing Public Water Supply Facility, DEP Firm 62-620.910(18) uiider 
Section V1.Z Certitiwtions for I'ermii Keiic\vals. tlic Pmfessional Engineer sic;naturc nnd ";.ped name was 
not suhn~itted. Please rcsubtnit h e  sigtLY1 and scaled page 2DC-23 along with any othcr information thai 
will hc wquiwd based on this chngt.. 

Groundwater Oueitionr 
(Plcnw contact David Rhodes, P.G. st Ext. 125 for questions *Earding the.* comments.) 
5. 
a surveyed drawing containing the ~"ollo~ing: 

P\nsuant to Rulc 62-520.600(3). F.A.C.. pleaso providc rithcr an aerial map o f  the site or  

a. the surveyed property line. 
b. wetted ctlbr ofthe effluciii application area. 
c. the associatd zonc of dischwge. (which pursuant to rulc 62-520.465(2)(a). F.A.C. is 

csiablislicd as 100 fi from the wenbwJ edgc or the propert). boiindarr; whichever is Icss). 
d. the sufieyed loci\ion ofihe monitor wells, and 
c. the hydraulic flow dirretioir and gradient 

6. 
2004 10 2008. 

Please providc the complete wniannimll~ grotindwatcr numiloring plan reports tor ihr years 

7. Pursuarii IO Rule 62-520.47q I Xu.  9, Florida AJministreri\z Code, (F.A.C.). plwse provide thc 
semiannual gronndwatcr monitor well wmpic rcsults iti a graphical and vabular romat. 

.The npplicatiun will remain inconipluie ulrtil rweipt of the ruyuestctl inforniatioii. Please rtkr to 
Chis oon'spondcncr in your response and submit three (3)  copies: an originid and t.wo duplicntes. of your 
response and supporting docunicntntion. Also, it is important that your rcsponsc lo this cmspondencc 
must be signed, scale$ end dated by an enginccr registcred in the State ofFlorida. 

Plense mwle that piirsuanl TO Sbwion 120.60. Florida Staturcs and Rulc (124.055, Florida 
Adniinismtivc Code (FA.C.), failure ol'an applicant to provi6c the tinicly requested informalion by tiic 
applicoblc deadlinc will rcsiih in denial of the application. I'learc subinit the rcqursted in~urmalion 
within 90 days of this Idler. 



Addi1ioiial Infortnwiion R q i i  ret1 
Lkeppa Inn & Wck Company 
Cscppa island R.O. Concentrate Disposal S p t m  
Application No.: FLLA lCB102-OUj-IWSC 
Febmary 1 i . 2 O U O  

Should you have any pcnnitting questions, please conluct me ut f239) 332-69i5, ext 173. For 
groundwater quesfiuos. please contact David Modes at est. 125. Thank you for your cotitinued 
coopemtion. 

Sincerely. 
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ENTR1X 
Downto Earth.DowntoBusinessa 

September 9,2009 

Mr. Eric Glidden 
Useppa IJtility Company 
P.O. Box 640 
Bokeelia, Florida 33922 

RE: Proposal to Provide Hydrogeologic Services in Support of 
Reverse Osmosis Concentrate Disposal 
Useppa Utilities, Useppa Island, Lee County, Florida 

Dear Mr. Gliddai: 

ENTRIX. lnc. (FNTRlX) is pleased to submit this proposal to provide hydrogeologic services in support 
of reverse osmosis (RO) coneemate disposal for Useppa Utility Company, located on Useppa Island, I m  
Cbmty. Florida. The Useppa Utility Company maintains pe~mits with the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (FDEP) for domestic wastewater disposal (Permit No. FLA 0 144’94) and RO 
concentrate disposal (Permit No. PLA 146102). Domestic wastewater is disposed within a percolation 
pond and RO concentrate lire disposed within a drainfield. The RO concentrate disposal permit is 
currently in the application process for renewaL The waswater disposal permit will need to be renewed 
prior to March 201 0. Approximately 30,000 gallons of domestic wastewater and about 50,000 gallons of 
R,O concentrate are generated during a maximum or peak day demnaud. 

The FDOP has indicated that disposal of RO concentrate via a Class V mjection well system appears to be 
the best lojig term solution for disposal. The FDEP also indicated that the domestic wastewater could 
possibly badisposed fhrough this injection well system. ENTRIX will approach the testing and pennilting 
with the intent ofa system that allows disposal of both RO concentrate ami domestk wastewater. This 
approach mil provide a lang term solution ro the utitities’ disposal needs, and would result in a more 
simplified monitoring regime. 

A Class V injection well system requires site testing and p&nWmg t h u g h  the FDEP. Site testing is 
necessary to identify a suitable injection zone that can meet FDEP criteria and to determine aquifer flow 
hydrauli. The project will require amix of the following FDEP permits: I )  Exploratory Well 
Construujon and Testing Permit. 2) Conversion of a test-inj&on wdI to a Clasg V well, 3) Construction 
Permit for Class V wells, and 4) Class V Wells Operation Permit. Work elements necessary for tbe 
completion ofthis projeat amoutlined in the attached Scop8 ofwork. 

B d  on the review of li&ologic dab from wells installed on Pine Island and Cay0 Costa, there may be 
suitable strata for aa ivjeaioh m e  within the upper 100 feet onsite. However, the  driller will need to be 
prepared to advance apilat hole (and wells) deeper if a zone $8 not identified in the upper 100 feet 
Deeper installations will impact the cost of testing and well instalfations. Further, for the purposed of this 
proposal, F N W X  asSumeS that a total of three injection ?.‘ells will be aetessary for the disposal of both 
RO concen€r& and domestic wastewater. The actual number of wells that wilt be necessary could be 
mure or less, based on aquifer hydraulics, This proposal assumes that Useppa Utility Company petsomel 
will aid ENTRnr in the Perpormw of a om to threa day injection test. Further, the proposal assumes 
that the Useppa Utility Company will provide transportation on and off ofthe island for ENTRIX and its 
afbeontractors. 
UWPB Island m h w w m - m w  



Mr. Eric Glidden 
Useppa Utility Company 
Sepfemher 9,2009 
Page 2 
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ENT'RIX 
Down to Earth. Dowii to Business* 

ENTRIX appreciates the oppomnity to provide a proposal for hydrogeological services on your behalf. 
ENTRIX can.Start with the preliminary permitting and development ofthc'expioFatory testing program 
within one week of authorization. Please find attached two (2) complete original Standard Agreements 
for Professional Se.h.ices. If this proposal is acceptable, please execute both copies offhe Agreement, 
retain one for your file and return the other to ENTRIX. You may fax a copy of the authorization to 
(239) 574-8106 to expcdfre the start of work; however, we will require an original signed Agreement. 
Sbouid you have any'conunents or questions, or require additional information, please d.o not hesitate to 
contact Brian Barnes at (239) 829-7004 (bbarnes63eiitrixcom) or Larry Holland at (239) 829-7007 
(&olland@entrix.com). 

Sincerely, 

Senior Managing Hydrogeologist 

BKB/LKH/gng 

Enslo3"les: Standard Ayreerncnt for Pnrfesrional Smiccr (2 Ortqnalr) 
Atrachmml A - Scopc oi  Work 



ENTRIX 
Down to Earth. Oowiito Business? 

STANDARD AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Client: Date: Useppa Utility Company September 9,2009 

Attn: Mr. Eric Olidden 

P.O. Box 640 
Bokeelia, Florida 33922 

Project No.: 

Project NameJLocaiion: HydrogmIoglc Services in Support of RO Concentrate Disposal, Lee County. FL 

Fee Arrangement: Fees Outlined in Attachment A 

Special Conditions: Cliefit agtees to pay invoices within 30 days of invoice date. Survey services and 

biological sampling are not included in our Scope of Services unless specifically noted. 

Scope of Work attached BS Attachment A 

Client to provide name, address and telephone number of property owner. 

Client to provide legal dewipti&n(s) for tlte property. 

Client to provide parcel/folio number@) for the property. 

Client to provide agency fees. 
Client to provide any special site access information (contacts, kays, etc.). 

This Agreement and the attached Tern and Conditions and Scope of Services constitute the complete 
agreement between ENTRM and Clientwith respect to the scope of services hereunder. 

Accepted by: 

Signature Pate. 

Printed NameiTiile 

Name of Firm 



ENTRIX 
DowntoEarth. Down to  business,^ 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
WlRiX; Inc. (herehaibr referred to as ENTRLX) shall per$orm the services outlined in this 
with these terms and conditions: 

Agreement for 

Access To Site: Upon excation of this Agreement, tho CUeM rapnsenls that they have secured legdl righu to access the prop- Md authorizes 
ENTlUX staff to RCCCSS the siie for activities necessary for the pcrfomance oftha services. 

Fw: Unless cxpliciUy stated within the Scope o f  Semicis, the pmposed mFt reflecu ENTRIX's be.s estimate of chargos require? to mmflkte the 
ProjecL In Some u5es all tasks nccos'ary to cornplea: the project are not known at the bcginning of the project. Dismveries mada during the projcct 
may require.amendments to the Scope of Semices, which wuld affect final prqject cost$. If such discoveries andlor arnmdments to thc Scppe arc 
necessary ENTRIX will iniorm the Clienk and piwide an eglanation of same and the parties shall agrec on a modification oftho Scope ofsewices 
or either pnrly may terminate ihc Agreemart In the Bvent tho Agreemen1 is terminated ENTRIX shall be compensated for all scrvices and expenses 
wminilted or psfurmed through the aato of  teiminiltion. 

Waddltlonsl support is rcqucsted or required to mnd kam mmfugs, public hearings, agency negotiations or other senicer not specifically 
rehenced to in the Scope of Services. that time will be billed on M hourly basis pa the standard EXTRIX Fcc Schedule or Undera separntC 
agreemcnf. 

Where the Re arrangement is to be on an hourly basis or where addlfiondl services a r ~  requqbd by the Client, the hourly rates shall be those that 
prevail at the time services are rendered. Rcirnbumble out-of-pocket expenses will be inyoiced at cost plus rifteen pcrcenl (IS%). Slrcll e+.pn& 
may include: film, processing. outaide repraductlon'costs, ovarnight delivny charges, laboratmy fas, trovcl charges, subcontractors. quipmenk 
renal orprojca specific cquipment purchases. 

BilIiig#l'symentx lnvoiccs for E N W s  serview slwll be submitled on a mrmthly basis. Invvicm shall bc pyable within thirty (30) days after the 
invoica date. In tha event that t h ~  Cllont disputwdny poltian of an invoice, client shdl noti l l  ENIRIX ofsuch disputed items within ten (lo) days of 
uivoice date. Reainersldop.osits shall be credited on 'the QnaJ mwkc. 

Late Payments: Accuunts unpaid t h i i  [3m days after theinvoke date m%y ba subject tu a monthly service charge nf one and ont-halfpanmt 
(1 3%) p6r month (eighteen percent per minun) on the unpaid balance. If invoices arc not paid within sixty (60) days, ENTRTX may, without waiving 
my ctfdrn or right against the Client. wd without aQ.liabili$ whatpsver!~ 
portion ar all ofan invoicc remains unpaid n inc lyw)  afbr illin& the Client shall pay all custs of collection, including masoilablo mtorncfs fees. 
By.executliig this Agreement thr Client represcats that it lis, ihc lcgal rights and authority tq engago ENTRIX to perform the requested services. Non 
paynient of invoices for services may result in a mechanics lien being placed on tho xrbjecl propc@. 

Indemnification: The CUenr shaU indeninim and hold fiarmlcrs ENTRlX and.all of its pasom~el and subcontrncton From Md ngainst my  and all. 
claims, damages, losses and expenses (including nyisonuhls srtarncy's fccs) arising out ofor fbsulting from performance of the =ice$, provided that 
any such alaim, damage, loss or expense is causal in whole orin part by the negligent ad, omission, and/or slrict linbility ofthc Client, anyone 
d W y  nr h idwt ty  cmployed by the Client {aw+t ENTRIX), or anyone for rvhosr. acts may be .liable. E'TRIX shall perform ils services 
wmistcnt with industry practims. 

Limitation of Llubliity: The Client ngrecs to limit the ENTRIX.'s llabitity to the Client for direct damngcs due to ENnUX3nrgligent @cis. arm or 
omissions, such t h t  the tdtd aggregate liability of ENTRlX shan not exceed E?i'RIX's total fee for services rendered nn this project. 

Termlnai3on ofserviws: This Agreement is snbjoctm termination by the Clleiwor ENTRIX upon thiily (30) doys rvritten notice. In tha event d 
m y  terminatinn, ENTm shall he paid for all services r m d d  Md reirnbursables incurred *rough the date of noUce oftormin8tion. In Ihe & v a t  of' 
lermination. tho Client shall pay all additional costs rcesonably da t ed  to tcminstion ofthe project and aproportionate smoqnl ofthc mttsidmtiDn 
herlundcr commensurmc with the pottion of the projectaccomplished. 

C l h k  temrinnfe perEOmi~ca ofthe 6ervices. 111 tho went any 

Contract Transfen: lhis wnuactis an cxclwsrvo wnmct  bcwccn ENTRrX and the CllcnL This cunlract may only be t taosfmd with 3O-dny 
notification lo ENIIUX. ond at ENTRIX's discretion. ENTRIX ~ C N C A  the right io not accept wolrdct transfers to a third party for any muon 

I 
I 
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ATTACHMENT A 
SCOPE OF WORK FOR TESTINGi PERMITTLNG, AND INSTALLATION 

OF A CLASS V INJECTION WELL SYSTEM. 

The followhg is a phased program to permit, investigate and construct R Class V injection well disposal system. 
Dependent upon the hydraulics ofthe injedioii zone, this system may b u s e d  to dispose of both Reverse Osmosis by- 
product and treated waste water. Viis will require a mix of the bllowing permits from.the Florida Department of 
Protection (FDEP): 1 )  Exploratory Well Construction and TestingPemit, 2) Conversion of a test-injection well to a 
Class V well, 3) Construction Permit for Class V wells, and 4) Class V Wells Operation Permit. 

A- Exploratory Program Approval and Test’Permlt 
I. Develop Testing Program 
2. Progam Submittal to FDEP and Response 

. .~ . .  

B - Complete Exploratory Program 
1. Mobilize 
2. ‘Test Boring 

Lithologv 

1dent.iq target injection zone 
Characterize confining layers 

W a r  quality samples - samples from s,elected horizons 

3. GonvenTest Well to 2-inch or 4-inch monitor well (injection zone) 
4. Construct 4-inch test injection well 
5. Review injection testing plan and set-up with FDEP 
6. Compiete Injection Testing - Assumes 24-houfs.md I mon.itor well 
7. Complete Analysis and Report - Includes conceptual design for final wellfield 
I), Submit Report for Client Review 
9. Subpit Report to FDEP . .  

C.- Complete Injection Wells (for proposal purposes assumes a total af3 Class V wells) 
1. Permit for conversion oftest-injection well to.Class V well 
2. Permit for consmction of Class V wells 
3. Mobilize 
4. lnmll remaining Class V wells 

Lithologic samples 
Well corntruetion supervision 

5. Complete 4 hour: hjection aapauity test on each WdI(2 each) 
6. Completion report 

Report will include individual well mp&ties and suggested operation protocol. . .  



ENTRIX 
Down to Earth. Down to Business? 

ATTACIrmENT A 
SCOPE OF WORK FOR TESTING, PERMITTING, AND INSTALLATION 

OF A CLASS V INJECTION WELL SYSTEM 
- Continued - 

D-Operation Permit 
I .  Complete and submit Class V Operation Permit to FDEP 
2. Assist in negotiating and developing operating and monitoring requirements ." 

E -Assumptions and Limitations 

1718 following assumptions are made in the proposal: 

I .  -The drill rig will he transported back to the mainland within %hours of client notification of work 
completion with the drill rig. 

2. The day rate for the drill rig will be . ' ,/day Ffon the island after the 24-hour work completion 
n.atificatfon. 

3. The cost proposal assumes that the target injection interval will not exceed 100 fee4 below graund level. 
Other similar Class V projects in the a+ea did not exceed this depth. However, since we do not have 
site-specific data, we cannot guarantee that a similar ifijeotipn sone is present on site. 

4. The injectivity test is estimated for two days (48 hours) duration. The client will provide the potable 
water to tb wellhead for the test. The olient wlll provide his on-site personnel to.assist in data 
collection du.ring the night shift. ENTRIX personnel will leave thesite daity. 

5.. Tho well cost is for an open hole completion. Should a screened completion be necessary, an additional 
oharge of '. .vel1 will be added. 

6. Submittal of permit applications does n0.t constitute a guarantee that the FDEP will issue permits. 
Further, the FDEP could request additional information that could result in adriitional costs. 



ENTRIX 
Oown to Earth. Oown to Businass* 

September 9,2009 

Mr. Eric Glidden 
Useppa Utility Company 
P.O. Box 640 
Bokeelfa, Florida 33922 

RE: Proposal to Provide Eydrogwloglc Services in Support of 
Reverse Osmosis Concentrate Disposal 
Useppa Utilities, Useppa Island, Lee County,Florida 

Dear Mr. Glidden: 

ENTEIX. Inc. (ENnuX) is pleased to submit this proposal to provlde hydrogeologic services in support 
of reverse osmosis (RO) concentrate disposal for Useppa Utility Company, located on Useppa Island, Lee 
Cbwty. Plorida The Useppa Utility Company maintains permits e the Florlda Department of 
EhvhOMlental Protection (FDEP) for domestic w~&=watet dispoaal (Permit No. FLA 01.4494) and RO 
concentme. disposal (Permit No, FLA 146102). Domestic Ws%w&r is disposed within a percolation 
pond and RO concentrate. are disposed withh a drainfiefd. The RO coneenbate disposal wt is 
currently in the application process for renewaL The w&stewater disposal p m i t  will need to be rewwed 
prior to March 20 IO. Approximately 34000 gallons of domestic d e w a t e r  and about 50,000 gallons of 
I@ conwnbate are generated during a maximum or peak day demand: 

The FDEP has indicated that disposal o f R 0  concentrate viaa Clam V injection wcli system appears to be 
the &long lerm solution for disposal. The FDEP also indicated that the domestic wastewater could 
possibly bedisposed through thisinjection well system. ENTRLX will approach the testing and permitting 
with the intent ofasystem that allows disposal ofbothR0 COlFcentrate arrd domestic wastewater. This 
approach can provide a long term solution ZO the utilities' disposal-needs, 'and would result in a more 
simplified monitoring regime. 

A cfaes V injection well system requires siie testing and Permitting throogh the FDEP. Site testing is 
neCBSSBIy to identify a suitable injection mne that  can meetFDEP criteria and to determine aquifer flow 
hydra&. Ihe project will rquire amix of the fiollowing PDEP permits: If Bqploratory Well 
Constiuction and Testing &nnit. 2) Conversion of a test-inj&on Well to a Ckm V well, 3) Construction 
Pem'tfor Class V wells, and 4) Class V Wells Operation Permit. Work elements necessary for tbe 
completionofthis ptojeatamoutlined inthe attached SwpoFWork. 

S a d  on &e review of M d a g i c  data ftom WEUS i n d k d  an Pine Island md Gay0 Costa, there may be 
&ble strata for an injection m e  within the upper 100 feet onsite. However, the driller will need to be 
prepared io advance apilothole [and wells) deeper ifa zone is net tdentified in the upper 100 feet 
Deeper installations will hnpaet the cost of testing and well iOstaI1atiom Further, for the purposes of this 
proposal, ENfRD( assumes that a total ofthree injection *elk will be necessary for the disporttl of both 
RO concentrate and dQUIfStiCWstevater. The actual number ofwellsthat will be necessaty eould ba 
ntwte or ks. based on aquifer hydraulics. This propod assumesthat Useppa Utili@ ccmpny pecsormel 
will aid ENTRJX in ds perfonnaaco of a om to thrco day injection test. Mar, the proposal a ~ ~ u d l e s  
that the Useppa Utitity Company will provide tmqmmbo ' n on and offofthe island forENn[zlX and b 
stlbeonba&m. 
U w w ~ ~ w E w = w m - ~ ~  



Mr. Eric Glidden 
Useppa Utaity Company 
September Qt 2009 
Page 2 

I 

ENT'R1X 
Down to Earth Down ta Business- 

ENTRIX appreciats the opportunity to provide a proposal for hydrogeological services on your bebalf. 
ENTRIX oan start witl~ the preliminary permitting and development of the exploratory testiog program 
within one week of authorization. Please find attached two (2) complete original Standard Agreements 
for Professional Setvices. If Wis proposal is acceptable, please execute both copies of the Agreement, 
retain one for your tiiles and rehlni the other to ENTRIX. You m y  fax a copy ofthe authorization to 
(239) 574-8106 to expedk the start ofwork; however, we will require 80 original signed Agreement. 
Should you have any comments or questions, or require additional information, please do not hesitate to 
contact Brian Bames at (239) 829-7004 (b- or Lany Holland at (239) 829-7007 
(Iholland@ntrix.com). 

Sincerely, 

L. ' Brim K. Bihes 
Senior Managing Hydrogeologist Senibr Managing Hydrogeobgist 

.. 



STANDARD AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Client: 
Useppa Utility Comp Date: Septembar 9,2009 

Project No.: 
any 

Attn: Mr. Eric Glidden 

P.O. Box 640 
Bokeelia Florida 33922 

Project NamelLocaiion: 

Fee Arrangement 

Special Conditions: 

biological sampling are not included in our Scope of Services unless specifically noted. 

Hydrogeologic Services in Support of RO Concentrate Disposol, Lee County. FL 

Fees Outlined in Attachment A 

Client agees to pay invoices within 30 days of invoice date. Snrvey services and 

_ _  
Scope of Work attached as Attachment A 

Client to provide name, address and telephone number of property owner. 
Client to provide legal Clesdptiun(s) for the property. 

[XI Client to provide parcel/folio nnmber(s) for the property. 

Client to provide any special site access information (contacts, keys, etc.). 

Client to provide agency fw. 

Thh Agreement and the attached Tams and Conditions and Scope of Services colaTiitate ffie complete 
agreement between ENTNX and Clientwith respect to the scope of services hereunder. 

Date Signature Signature / 
Qata 

Brian I(. Barnes, Senior Managing Hydrogeologist 
Prlhted NarnelTitle Printed Nameftiile 
ENTRK Inc. 
Name of Firm Name of Firm 



ENTRIX 
nownto~arttrnomto BIJS~ESS.- 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
ENTRlX, he. [hcreinafkr referred io as EMRIX) shall pvfbn thesewices outlincd m this Agreement for the slated fee m a n m m l  in accordance 
with mess t e r n  and wnditions: 

Accerr To Site: Upon aecutiun of this Agrcemcnf !he Client repma tbai they have secured legal right3 to accclis the p m p ~ l y  and authorizes 
E M W (  staff lo access the site for activities necessary fbr the performance a€& services. 

Fee: Udess mplicitly stated wbhin the Scope ofSmic '6  Ibe pmpostd mn reflects E N 7 N X ' s  best estimate of charge? required to -#lab U?e 
proje& In some OOSCP a11 tasks n w e m r y  to complete tb project are not known ai the beginning of the p r o l a  Dismventn made dunng lhe pm~cft 
may requircamendments to the Scope of Services, wW$h cauid aficct finalprojcctco~b. If such discoveries and/or ammdtnwh W the Swpe 8r6 
necessary ENTRlX will idarm thc Clicnfand provide an explanation of same and the partie shall agret on a mcdificatbn of tha Scope Of Ser%Ces 
or either parry m y  terminale Ihe AprwmQ)t In mt  even^ the Agre-emerd is terminated ENTl7IX shall be compensated for all SaVIcw and expcascs 
wmmilNd or paformed through rhs dea: of tefminm'on. 

If addiclonal support is rulyested or required to ;utcnd tam mafin@. public bearing% agency negotiation5 or othn senices not Speeltically 
r e h c c d  LO in the Scope of Scrviccs ibat time wlll be bdled on nn hourly basis yx3- the sundard mu( f c c  Schedule or undera separate 
amemeaf, 

Where the Pcc arrnngemcnt is to be on an hourly bssir 01 where addittonal srrvices afq q q t c d  by the Ctienl, thc hourly rates shall bc MQa lhat 
preyail at the we sewices m r e o d d .  Reimbuphle ouMf-pockel expenses will he invoiced at msl plus tifleer pmnt (I 5%). %ch cypEOsCS 
mny include: film processing ouMde reproduction c o w  oxernight delivmy charges laboratory fas, travel charges, subcentractom Equrpmeot 
rUltal0rpm)sa specrlic qulpmenl purdnses. 

Billiegrlpay-meata: Invoices for WT"s Scrvicrs s l d l  he submittd on a mmthly basis. Invoim shall be psrable wilhin Ibirty (30) 

invoice date. Rctainasldeposils shall be crcdiied on the l@&l invoice. 

Late Payments. h u n t s  unpaid thirty (3!3 day3 a f t w t h ~ ~ ~ i C C d n t ~  may bs suLijeol to amnthly  sepicc charge ofone and O n W ~ k f e  
(I 5%) par month (eighteen pcpcent per wiwn~> on lh6 unpaid halalencc. If invoica an not paid within sixty (60) dayh ENTKIX m3y. saholn mu'ving 
any cidm or right agrtinstthe Clienl. and without anjrkbtlirg *ewer  to Ihc Cllmt, taadoafcpcrfonnonm ofthc 6cIvice& in tb0 csrotmy 

on or 4u oran inwicc remains unpaid n i n e t y r n  affs %tii~& iiin Client shall pay,dl custs of collection, including ~ ~ n a b l ~  sttorney's fees. 
execuling this Agreement the Client repnsnm that it b. the legal right3 and authority to mgsgc ENI1IIX to perform the riqucslcd services. Non 

payqieot of invoices for s m ' c e s  may result in a mechanics lien being plnced 00 the nrbjed p r o p m ~ .  

Indemnifiutlon: Ar. Cllent shall indemnify and bo@ fimkss ENTRIX and-all of its pcrsomd M d  nthmntractom ban end ogabst any and all 
claims, ~~ loses and axpensea [including r+w~n&h anomcyk fees) wising out bf or t.%sultii tiom puFomanc0 of the mites. provided that 
any such claim, damage, lass ur expense is cauwd in whole or .m pan by the negligent act, omission, and/or miot liability ofthc Client, anyone 
dirCctlyorindi@Uycmpbyed bytheCllmt{~IEMRLX),oranyonefor~hosc~~mnyhe. l inhle .  ENTRIXshallpedorm i l s w i c e s  
comistcnt with indurtry practices. 

LimiUtion ofJAablflty: Theclient agreest0 U m i t t f i c ~ ~ i l a b i 8 t y t o ~ e % l i a r ( f f i r d i m t ~ ~ e s d u e t o ~ s s n e g l i B e a t s e * *  monV 
omissions, such that the tdul agg%gale liability oTENlRK shall not exceed FNTRWs total tkc for services readared on this p m j m  

Termination of Services: This Agncment is subjtdilu turnination by ibe Clmlt.orENIW( upon thirty (30) days witten notice. ln.W event of 
any -4 ENI'RlX shdl be paid for all spvicts rendered Md rdmbursables in& *mu& lhe dam of nalice of tcrmiion. In the 6-t of 
lerrmo8floll. the Client shall pay all addiliwal c:osts rcasonahly nlatcd m termination of the project md  a bmmrtionan amounl oftha Oortsirfemtbn 
h-de cammensumte with Ule poniw ofthc projectaccompl$hed. 

CoMre  Ramfen: This centraais p adwive Wttract b&wccn ENTIWX andthe Cllmt This mtruct may only b~ tra&+d with W a y  
norifieatton Lo EN?iUX. rad at ENTRWs discrelion. Wmux raavrsthths rigM to nol accept contr?ct lgnsfers tu a mud p m  ti(r 
Ownwhip of Doeumenta: All toport documents pr.cdnced by ENlRLX under this AgMwnt &all bcmade awjlablc mThe Client upon nceipx of 
full palme01 for ServkCs rsndcnd. ENTW MI fctwD ownerrhip of all field notes, c6mputer f i l a  and pro jm file -10 pmducettn d 
products lurd may make copies of all work pmdpcts. 

affrr the 
invoice date. In rha e m t  mat the Cucnt disputsrany porMn ofan invoice, client ihall notify EN'IRIX o f  such disputed it- within Lm " p -  [ 0) day. of 

w w n  



ATTACHMENT A 
SCOPE OF WORK FOR TESTING, PERMI1TING, AND INSTALLATION 

OF A CLASS V INJECTION WELL SYSTEM 

The following is a phased program to permit, investigate and construct a Class V injection well disposal system. 
Dependent upon the hydraulics ofthe injection zone, this system may beused to dispose of both Reverse Osmosis by- 
product and treated waste water. This will require a mix of the killowing permits from the Florida Department of 
Protection (FDEP): 1)  Exploratory Well Construction and TestiogPennit, 2) Conversion of atest-Injection well to a 
Class V well, 3) Construction Permit for Class V wells, and 4) Class V Wells Operation Permit. 

A -Exploratory Progem Approval and Test Permit 
1. Develop Testing Program 
2. Program Submittal to FDEP and Response . .  

~ _ .  

B - Complek Exploratory Program 
1. Mobilize 
2. TestBormg 

Lithology 

Identify target injection mne 
Charackdze confining layers 

Water quality samples - samples from sel&zted horizons 

3. ConverzTest Well to 2-inch or 4-inch titonitor well (hjedon zone) 
4. Construct 4-inch test injection well 
5. Review injection testing plan and set-up with FDEP 
6. Complete Injection Testing - Assumes 24-houisand 1 monitor well 
7. Complete Analysis and Report- Includes conceptual design for final wetlfield 
8. Submit Report for Client Review 
9. Submit Report to FDEP 

.~ . .  

C.- Complete Injection Wells (for proposal purposes assumes a total of 3 Class V welrs) 
1. Permit for cmvenion of test-injection well to .Class V well 
2. 'Permit for cotlstritction of C I ~  v wells 
3. Mobilize 
4. M U  remaining Class V wells 

Lithologic samples 
0 Well wnstruction supervision 

5. Cqmpieie 4 how injection aapauity test on each ivall(2 each) 
6. Completion report 

Report will include individual well mpa&es and snggesfed operation protocol. 
. .  



ENTRIX 
Down to Earth. Down to b i n e s -  

ATTAUXMENT A 
SCOPE OF WORK FOR TESTING, PERMI"G,AND INSTALLATXON 

OF A CLASS V WJECTION WELL SYSTEM - Continued - 
D - Operation Permit 

1. Complete and submit ClassV Operation Permit to FDEP 
2. Assist in negotiating and developing operating and monitoring requirements 

.I 

E -Assumptions and Limitations 

The following assumptions are made in the proposal: 

I .  The drill rig Will be transported back to the  mainland witbin %hours of cfient notification of work 
completion with the drill rig. 

2. The day rate for the drill rig will be . ~ i/day ifon the island after the 24-ho.ur work completion 
n.otiRcation. 

3. The cost p r o p a d  nssumes that the target injectibn interval will not exceed 100 feet below ground level. 
Other similar Class V projects in the mea did not .exceed this depth. However, since we do not have 
site-speeific data, we cannot guarantee that a similw injection ?+one is present on Site. 

4. The injectivity test is estimated for two days (48 hours) duration. The client will provide the potable 
water to the wellhead for the test. The olient Will provide his on-sire personnel to-assist in data 
collection du.ring the night shift. ENTRIX personnel will lewe thesite daify. 

5.. The well cost is for an open hole completion. Should a screened completion be necessary, an additional 
charge of ' '. -vel1 will be added. 

6. Submittal ofpennit applications does not constitute a guarantee tbat fbe FDEP will issue perinits. 
Further, the FDEP c d d  request additional information that could result in addiitional costs. 



Date Invoice Number Invoice DeSCriDtiOn Account Invoice iount Amount Paid 
03/12/12 0076118 WELL PROJECT 105.001 $13,131.28 513.131.28 

Check Date: 03/28/12 . Vendor: 0118 Check#: 8721 
CARD0 ENTRIX. INC. 

“CTOLTIOB “SEWrmelSmENMLDPE 

$1 3,131.28 $13,131.28 

.. 
I 

1 . 



t'led5e Hernrt Payment to 

c;ardrto 
ENTRIX 

Taxpayer IO No. 764265862 

1 I N V O I C E  
- - - - - - _- - 

Corporafa Herdqwrtsn: Cardno ENTRIX 5252 Walchmtor, Bulte 250 Hourtm. TX 77065 Phona: 4713) 6666223 FAX ,733) 6664227 m.urdnasnUix.eom 

Cardno ENTRIX 
P O  Box 712103 

Cincinnati. OH 45271-2103 

Invoice Date: March 12, 2012 
I Project No: 02626001.00 

Invoice No: 0076118 
Terms: Net 30 

Project Manager: Joshua Epting 

Useppa Utility Company 
Eric Glidden. Utility Manager 
P.0 Box 640 1 ! '  

Bokeelia, FL 33922 

zj ' 

I:IAR 1 . 6  [ j E c : / !  ;I' 

Project 02626001.00 Useppa- Reserve Osmosis Conc. Disposal- Hydrogeologic 

Professional Services through Februarv 24.2d12 
Services of RO Consentrate Disposal 

Task F002 Exploratoty Program Implementation 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

65,200.00 

42.69 Total Earned 27.833.88 
Previous Fee Billing 14,702.60 
Current Fee Billing 13,131 2 8  

Total Fee 13,131.28 

Total this Task $13,131.28 

Task F003 Install Injection Wells 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

0.00 

0.00 Total Earned 
Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 

Total Fee 

Total this Task 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

$0.00 

Task F004 Prepare Class V Operating Permit Application 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

5,000.00 

4.50 Total Earned 225.00 

Previous Fee Billing 225.00 

Current Fee Billing 0.00 
Total Fee 

Total this Task 

0.00 

$0.00 



Hydrogeologic Services of RO Concentrate 
Disposal 

Total this Invoice $13,131.20 

Outstanding Invoices 
Number Date Balance 
0075238 2/9/12 3.905.48 
Total 3,905.48 
Total Now Due $17,036.76 

Page 2 



Invoice DescriDtion Account Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Invoice Number 
105.001 $1.527.06 51,527.06 02/28/12 ARFEB2012 FEB STATEMENT 

Vendor: 0091 Check# 8713 Check Date: 03/16/12 
USEPPA INN & DOCK $1,527.06 $1,527.06 

A 



USEPPA INN & DOCK 
P.O. BOX 640 
BOKEELIA. FL 33922 
(239) 283-1061 

Page: 1 

STATEMENT 

11217 2/29/20 1 2 

USEPPA UTILITY COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 640 
BOKEELIA, FL 33922 

$ AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

1/31/2012 

2/1/2012 
2/2/2012 
2/2/2012 
2/3/2012 
2/3/2012 
2/6/2012 
2/6/2012 
2/6/2012 
2/7/2012 
2/7/2012 
2/8/2012 
2/8/2012 
2/9/2012 
2/10/2012 
2/12/2012 
2/12/2012 
2/13/2012 
2/13/2012 
2/14/2012 
2/15/2012 
2/16/2012 
2/17/2012 
2/17/2012 
2/19/2012 
2/19/2012 
2/20/2012 
2/20/2012 
2/20/2012 
2/21/2012 
2/22/2012 
2/22/2012 
2/23/2012 

2/1/2012 
Balance Forward 1.826.96 

$72.00 
$72.00 
575.00 
572.00 
$72.00 
$72.00 
$72.00 
$72.00 

518.00 
518.00 

$144.00 
$129.00 
$44.82 

$144.00 
518.00 
$18.00 
$54.00 
$54.00 
$72.00 

5108.00 
5108.00 

554.00 
$54.00 
$18.00 
$18.00 
$54.00 
$54.00 

$108.00 
575.00 
$54.00 

$108.00 

(722.20) 

(1 ,I 04.76) 

I** PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT OF THIS STATEMENT *** 

$1,826.96 
$1,898.96 
$1,970.96 
$2,045.96 
$2.1 17.96 
$2.189.96 
$2,261.96 
$2.333.96 
52.405.96 
51,683.76 
$1,701.76 
$1,719.76 
$1,863.76 
$1,992.76 
$2,037.58 
$2,181.58 
$2.199.58 
$2,217.58 
$2,271 58 
52,325.58 
$2,397.58 
$2.505.58 
$2.613.58 
$2.667.58 
$2,721.58 
$2,739.58 
$2,757.58 
$2,811.58 
$2.865.58 
$1.760.82 
51,868.82 
51,943.82 
51,997.82 
52,105.82 



USEPPA INN & DOCK 
P.O. BOX 640 
BOKEELIA. FL 33922 
(239) 283-1061 

USEPPA UTILITY COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 640 
BOKEELIA. FL 33922 

2/24/2012 
2/24/2012 
2/24/2012 
2/24/2012 
2/24/2012 
2/24/2012 
2/24/2012 
2/24/2012 
2/25/2012 
2/25/2012 
2/27/2012 
2/28/2012 
2/28/2012 

Page: 2 

(Continued) 

STATEMENT 

11217 2/29/2012 

V022420133 Launch Transportation 
U022420133: Launch Transportation 
11609 
11609 
I 1609 

TRANSPORT FROM DEMERE TO USEPPA 
2 PALLETS CEMENT, 1 PALLET PVC PIPE, 
1 COMPRESSOR, 1 CHLORINE TANK, 1*21' 

I 1609 UTILITY TRAILER a RETURN OF ABOVE 
11609 EXCEPT FOR I* CEMENT a PVC PIPE. 
11609 FOR WELL DRILLERS 
U022520128; Launch Transportation 
U022520128t Launch Transportation 

U022820126( Launch Transportation 
U022820126' Launch Transportation 

Check: 8701 

$36.00 
$18.00 

$400.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$18.00 
$18.00 

$18.00 
$18.00 

(1.104.76) 

$2.141.82 
$2.1 59.82 
$2.559.82 
$2,559.82 
$2,559.82 
$2.559.82 
$2.559.82 
$2,559.82 
$2,577.82 
$2.595.82 
$1,491.06 
$1,509.06 
$1.527.06 

*** PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT OF THIS STATEMENT *'* 



-- gate Invoice Number - Invoice Descric:ion Account Invoice Amount Amount Paid 
01/31/12 13112 MGTuTHLY EXPENSE 105.001 51.086 00 51.086.00 

~~ .. 
01/31/12 13112 MONTHLY EXPENSE 620.001 518.76 518.76 

Vendor: 0091 Check#: 8695 
USEPPA INN & DOCK 

Check Date: 02/17/12 $1 ,I 04.76 $1,104.76 

. .  

.. 



USEPPA INN & DOCK 
P.O. BOX 640 
BOKEELIA. FL 33922 
1239) 283-1061 

Page 1 

STATEMENT 

11217 1 /31/2012 

USEPPA UTILITY COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 640 
BOKEELIA, FL 33922 

$ AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

DATE 

12/31/2011 
1/1/2012 
1/1/2012 
1/8/2012 
1/8/2012 
1/15/2012 
1/15/2012 
1/17/2012 
1/20/2012 
1/22/2012 
1/22/2012 
1/24/2012 
1/24/2012 
1/25/2012 
1/26/2012 
1 /27/2012 
1/27/2012 
1/29/2012 
1 /29/20 12 
1/31/2012 
1/31/2012 

- 
INVOIC - 
N101201: 
N101201: 
N108201: 
N108201 : 
NO1 15201 
NO115201 
112150 
NO120201 
N1221285 
N122129( 
NO124201 
NO124201 
NO125201 
NO126201 
NO127201 
NO127201 
NO129201 
NO129201 
NO131201 
NO131201 

CURRENT 

5 1,104.76 

DESCRIPTION 

alance Forward 
aunch Transportation 
aunch Transportation 
aunch Transportation 
aunch Transportation 
aunch Transportation 
aunch Transportation 
AND BAGS FOR UTlLiTiE 
aunch Transportation 
aunch Transportation 
aunch Transportation 
aunch Transportation 
aunch Transportation 
aunch Transportation 
aunch Transportation 
aunch Transportation 
aunch Transportation 
aunch Transportation 
aunch Transportation 
aunch Transportation 
aunch Transportation 

2HARGES 

722.20 
$18.00 
$18.00 
518.00 
$ia.oa 
$18.00 
518.00 
$18.76 

536.00 
$36.00 
572.00 
$72.00 

5144.00 
$144.00 
575.0C 
$72.00 
518.0C 
518.00 

572.0C 

$147.00 

$72.00 

PAYMENTS BALANCE 

5722.20 
$740.20 
$758.20 
$7 7 6.2 0 
5794.20 
5812.20 
$830.20 
$848.96 
5995.96 

$1,031.96 
$1,067.96 
$1,139.96 
51 2 1  1.96 
$1,355.96 
$1.499.96 
$1.574.96 
$1,646.96 
51,664.96 
$1.682.96 
$1,754.96 
$1,826.96 

30 DAYS 60 DAYS 

5 384.43 5 193.80 

90 DAYS BALANCE 

$ 143.97 $1,826.96 

*** PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT OF THIS STATEMENT *** 



Date Invoice Number Invoice DescriDtion Account Invoice Amount Amount Paid 
02/19/12 1456 TRANSPORT WELL DRILL 105.001 $3,000.00 $3.000.00 

Vendor: 1032 Check#: 8716 Check Date: 03/16/12 
TEAM DAVENPORT INC 

PRINTEDINUSA 

$3,000.00 

A 

$3,000.00 



SERVICE ORDER 0 CHARGE TO ACCT~ 

0 JOB 0 PROJECT 

ORIGINAL 





“, .. .-- -. . . , ... ,, . , ._ . 

Invoice Number Invoice Descriotion Account Invoice Amount Amount Paid 
1/09/12 0075238 WELL PROJECT 105.001 $3,905.48 $3,905.48 

ndor: 0118 Check #: 8715 
CARD0 ENTRIX. INC. 

Check Date: 03/16/12 

PRINTEDINUSA 

$3,905.48 $3,905.48 



Project Manager: Joshua Epting 

Project 02626001.00 Useppa- Reserve Osmosis Conc. Disposal- Hydrogeologic 

Professional Services throuah Januarv 27,2012 
Services of RO Concentrate Disposal 

Task F002 Exploratory Program Implementation 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

65,200.00 

22.55 Total Earned 14,702.60 

Previous Fee Billing 10,797.12 
Current Fee Billing 3,905.48 

Total Fee 3,905.48 

Total this Task $3,905.48 

Task F003 Install Injection Wells 

Total Fee 0 00 

Percent Complete 0 00 Total Earned 0 00 

Current Fee Btlltny 0 00 

Total Fee 0.00 

Total this Task $0.00 

,cflPrevious Fee Billing 0 00 

$3 1 

Task F004 Prepare Class V Operating Permit Application 

Total Fee 

Percent Comptete 

5,000.00 

4.50 Total Earned 225.00 

Previous Fee Billing 225.00 
Current Fee Billing 0.00 

Total Fee 0.00 

Total this Task $0.00 



I jyoioyeoiogic services or K d  Loncentrate 
Disposal 

Total this Invoice 53,905.48 

Page 2 



Date Invoice Number Invoice DescriDtion Account Invoice Amount Amount Paid 
01/31/12 13112 ' m H L Y  EXPENSE 105.001 $1,086.00 $1,086 00 
01/31/12 13112 MONTHLY EXPENSE 62p.001 $18.76 $18.76 

Vendor: 0091 Check#: 8695 Check Date: 02/17/12 
USEPPA INN & DOCK 

$1,104.76 $1,104.76 

PRINTED I" U.S.A. A 



JL>.k'?A INN 8, DOCK 
P.O. BOX 640 
BOKEELIA. FL 33922 
1239) 283-1061 

INVOICE 

N101201359 
N101201360 
N108201319 
N108201320 
N011520127f 
N011520127f 
112150 
N012020130: 
N1221289 
N1221290 
NO1 2420127: 
N012420127: 
N0125201292Launch 

STATEMENT 

11217 1/31/2012 

DESCRIPTION 

Balance Forward 
Launch Transportation 
Launch Transportation 
Launch Transportation 
Launch Transportation 
Launch Transportation 
Launch Transportation 
SAND BAGS FOR UTlLlTlE 
Launch Transportation 
Launch Transportation 
Launch Transportation 
Launch Transportation 
Launch Transportation 

Transportation 

USEPPA UTILITY COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 640 
BOKEELIA, FL 33922 

N012620129t 
NO1 2720129( 
NO1 2720129 
N012920132: 
N012920132r 
NO13120129 
N013120129: 

$ AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

Launch Transportation 
Launch Transportation 
Launch Transportation 
Launch Transportation 
Launch Transportation 
Launch Transportation 
Launch Transportation 

DATE 

12/31/2011 
1/1/2012 
1/1/2012 
1 /8/2012 
1 /8/2012 
1 /15/2012 
1 / I  5/2012 
1/17/2012 
1/20/2012 
1/22/2012 
1/22/201 2 
1/24/2012 
1 /24/2012 
1/25/2012 
1/26/2012 
1/27/2012 
1/27/2012 
1/29/2012 
1/29/2012 
I /31/2012 
I /31/2012 

:HARGES 

r22.20 
$18.00 
$18.00 
$18.00 
$18.00 
$18.00 
$18.00 
$18.76 

$147.00 
$36.00 
$36.00 
$72.00 
$72.00 

$144.00 
$144.00 

$75.00 
$72.00 
$18.00 
$18.00 
$72.00 
$72.00 

" ' + i C r P J  

'AYMENTS 

i 

BALANCE 

$722.20 

$7 5 8.2 0 
$776.20 
$794.20 
$812.20 
$830.20 
$848.96 
$995.96 

$1,031.96 

$1,13g.g6 
$1 2 1  1.96 
$1,355.96 
$1.499.96 
$1.574.96 
$1.646.96 
51.664.96 
$1,682.96 
$1.754.96 
$1.826.96 

$740.20 

51.06r.g6 

CURRENT 30 DAYS 60 DAYS 

$ 1.104.76 $384.43 $ 193.80 

90 DAYS BALANCE 

$ 143.97 $1,826.96 

*** PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT OF THIS STATEMENT *** 



Invoice Amount Amount Paid 
$586.80 5586.80 Account 

105.001 
lnvOice Number Invoice DescriDtion )112 0074679 ' WELL PROJECT 

. 

Check Date: 02103112 Check#: 8688 !ndor: 0118 
ilc8 m v m n ~ i S m m E ~ E  

CARDO ENTRIX. INC. 

$586.80 $586.80 



Please Rernif Payment to: 
Cardno ENlRIX 
PO Box 712103 

Cincinnati. OH 45271-2103 
Taxoaver ID No. 76-0265862 

Cadno ' I N V O I C E  ENTRIX . .  
Cowonfa Haadquanem: Czrdna ENTRIX 5252 WcitcWIer,  Sulk 250 Houston. TY 77005 Phonc. 1713) 666-6223 FAX 17131 666-5227 -.cardnoentnrcom 

Useppa Utility Company Invoice Date: January 23, 2012 
Eric Glidden, Utility Manager RECEIVED Project No: 02626001.00 
P.0  Box 640 Invoice No: 0074679 
Bokeelia. FL 33922 JAN 2 6 2012 Terms: Net 30 

Project Manager: Joshua Epting 
By: 

Project 02626001 00 Useppa Reserve Osmosfs Conc Disposal- Hydrogeologlc 

Professional Services throuah December 30.2011 
Services of RO Concentrate Disposal 

Task F002 Exploratory Program Implementation 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

65,200.00 

16.56 Total Earned 10,797.12 

Previous Fee Billing 10,210.32 
Current Fee Billing 586.80 

Total Fee 586.80 

Total this Task $586.80 

Task F003 Install Injection Wells 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

0.00 

0.00 Total Earned 0.00 
Previous Fee Billing 0.00 
Current Fee Billing 0.00 

Total Fee 0.00 

Total this Task $0.00 

Ta_s k F004 Prepare Class V Operating Permit Application 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

5,000.00 

4.50 Total Earned 225.00 

Previous Fee Billing 225.00 
Current Fee Billing 0.00 

Total Fee 0.00 

Total this Task 50.00 



vrojt. ., 'duLb iOUU,  ilu clseppd l i t s e i v t  iJ.),~iuata Lorlc Ulsl.u>.i, , ,  l v ~ ~ L d u I  + _  
Hydrogeologic Services of RO Concentrate 
Disposal 

Total this Invoice $586.80 

Page 2 



-1 

invoice Amount Amount Paid 
$379.13 

Account 
Date Invoice Number Invoice DesuiDtion 105.00,1 $379.13 01H2112 683157 WELL PROJECT 

Vendor: 1041 Check# 0677 
COASTAL BUILDING SUPPL’I 

Check Date: 01/12/12 $379.13 

PRINTED M us* A 

A @  

$379.13 



COASTAL BUILDING SUPPLY 
REMIT TO: 

PO BOX 151757 
CAPE CORAL, PL 33915 
PHONE: (239) 574-4844 

no. 

PAGE NO 1 

M-. r- clerk D.U Ilrc 
 ob no. me ~ l ~ ,  

WE APPRICIATE YOUR BUSINESS! 

' 5  IJSSEPPA ROBERT 1/11/12 4-03 CASH/CHECK/BANKCARD 

6011 MARION DR 
CO-OP 

ORDER ** ORLud 

SHIPPED 

* *  ORDER * *  ORDER *+ ORDER **  OR 

ORDERED 
6 
6 
1 

- 
m 
Y I  
W 
EJ 

- 

SKU 
110303 
875 
990107 

I -9- 60 7 9 

DESCRIPTION 
S A N D  lLAKEWALES/KEYSTONE) 
ONE TON 846 
DELIVERY CHARGE-$SO 

' DEL. DATE: 1/11/12 TERM4570 

SLSPR: 
TAX : 

locRTION 
Y 1  
w4 
DELIV 

01 HOUSE ACCT 
001 FLORIDA TAXES 

UNITS 
6 
6 
1 

PRICE/PER 
38.00 /YI  
13.75 /El 
50.00 /El 

TAXABLE 
0.00 NOWTAXABLE 

379.13 SUBTOTAL 

0.00 
TAX MOUNT 
TOTAL ANDUNT 

DOC# 683157 

ORD6R + 

**.*.***i*l*. 

* * * *+*** i t , * *  

ORDR 683157 

EXTENSION 
228.00 
82.50 
50.00 N 

310.50 
50.00 

360.50 

18.63 
379.13 

Delivery 
Recelled By 



Account Invoice Amount Amount Paid 
$311.64 

Invoice DescriDtion 
WELL PROJECT 105.001 $31 1 .64 Date Invoice Number 

01/10/12 20893 
-I- 

Check#: 8683 Check Date: 02/03/12 Vendor: 0007 
HOME DEPOT 

~ D U C T D L T I O B  USEW~THO~SOD UNaDPE 

$31 I .64 $311.64 

A 

. .. 

. .  
. .  

I .  

. .  
.. 

e .  , 

i 
, 

USEPPA INN DOC 
,GLI!JDEN ERIC ! 

RETURN PO!.I!:V OEFINITIONS 

A 1 90 04/09/2012 

L . IMIT  / DENY RETIJRNS. PLEASE SEE THE 
RETURN POLICY !SIGN IN STORES FOR 

POLICY I O  DAYS POLICY EXPIRES ON 

THE HOME DEPOT RESERVES THE RIGHT '10 

nC~i,$:I r' 



'81 
1 

Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Invoice Number Invoice Descriution Account 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 105.001 $352.08 $352.08 !2/13/11 0073358 

Vendor: 0118 Check#: 8673 Check Date: 01/06/12 
CARD0 ENTRIX, INC. 

PROWCTOLTlOQ "SEWIM81SmEwEmPE PAINTED IN " S A  

$352.08 

A 

$352.08 



U S E W A  UTlLiJY COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 640 

, .  . .  
SELLER: SHIPTO: .' ~,.. ' 

. 



00'0s 

00'0 



Project 02626001.00 Useppa- Reserve Osmosis Conc. Disposal- Invoice 0073358 
Hydrogeologic Services of RO Concentrate 
Disposal 

Total this Invoice $352.08 



.,I ..I I" -..,. ...., .. .-. 

Date Invoice Number Invoice DescriDtion Account Invoice Amount Amount Paid 
10/20/11 0071635 HYDROGEOLOGIC SERVICES 105.001 $730.24 $730.24 

Vendor: 0118 Check#: 8646 Check Date: 1 1/10/11 
CARD0 ENTRIX, INC. 

PRCNTEOINUSA. 

$730.24 

A 

$730.24 





!L:i>i. : . : e , r , , l ,  '2y ,/,, <I I  ' I , .  

Cardno ENTHIX 
P O  Box 712103 

I N V O I C E  Cincinnati. OH 45271.2103 
Taxpayer ID No. 76.0265852 

Cardrta 
ENTRIX 

Useppa Utility Company Invoice Date: October 20, 201 1 
Eric Glidden. Utility Manager Project No: 02626001 .OO 
P.0 Box 640 Invoice No: 0071635 
Bokeelia, FL 33922 Terms: Net 30 

Project Manager: Joshua Epting 
O C T  2.1 REC'D 

~ 

~~ ~~ 

Project 02626001.00 Useppa- Reserve Osmosis Conc. Disposal- Iiydrogeologic 

Professional Services throuqh SeDtember 30.2011 

Task FOO2 Exploratory Program Implementation 

Services of RO Concentrate Disposal 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

65,200.00 

15.12 Total Earned 9,858.24 

Previous Fee Billing 9,128.00 
Current Fee Billing 730.24 

Total Fee 730.24 

Total this Task $730.24 

Task F003 Install Injection Wells 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 0.00 Total Earned 
Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 

Total Fee 

Total this Task 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

$0.00 

Task F004 Prepare Class V Operating Permit Application 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

5,000.00 

4.50 Total Earned 225.00 

Previous Fee Billing 225.00 
Current Fee Billing 0.00 

Total Fee 0.00 

Total this Task $0.00 



, U ~ D ~ C D I L ~ I L  a t i v   ea ot t<L> LuiiLenirare 
Disposal 

Total this Invoice $730.24 

Page 2 



- Invoice Number Invoice DescriDtion Account Invoice Amount Amount Paid 
0064701 631.001 $1,179.00 $1,179.00 
0064701A 
0070775 WELL PROJECT 

yl8 Check# 8632 Check Date: lO/lZ/ll 
,ARDO ENTRIX, INC. 
USEWW 915m DlYELOPE 

631.001 
105.001 

($1 ,I 79.00) ($1,179.00) 
$1,628.00 51.628.00 

$1,628.00 $1,628.00 

A 



Useppa Utility Company Invoice Date: September 20,201 1 Eric Glidden, Utility Manager 
P.0 Box 640 
Bokeelia, FL 33922 

Project No: 02626001 .oo 
Invoice No: 0070775 
Terms: Net 30 

Project Manager: Joshua Epting 

RECEWEQ 

SEP 2 2 ZGlr 

By:--‘ - 

Praject 02626001.00 Useppa- Reserve Osmosis Conc. Disposai- Hydrogeobgic 

Professional Services through August 26.201 1 

Task F002 Exploratory Program Implementation 

Services of RO Concentrate Disposal 

Total Fee 65,200.00 

14.00 Total Earned 9,128.00 

Previous Fee Billing 7,500.00 
Current Fee Billing 1,628.00 

Total Fee 1,628.00 

Total this Task $1,628.00 

Percent Complete 

c 
Task F003 install Injection Wells 

Total Fee 

percent Complete 

0.00 

0.00 Total Earned 0.00 
Previous Fee Billing 0.00 
Curl-ent Fee 8iIiing 0.00 

Total Fee 0.00 

Total this Task $0.00 

/ 
F004 Prepare Class V Operating Permit Application Task 

Total Fee 

percent Complete 

5,000.00 

4.50 Total Earned 225.00 
Previous Fee Billing 225 00 
Current Fee Billing 0.00 
Total Fee 0.00 

Total this Task $0.00 



rlyarogeolayic Servsces 01 ,?Li Lonceriirale 
Disposal 

Total this Invoice $1,628.00 

Page 2 



Account Invoice Amount Amount Paid 
$19.219.85 $19219.85 09/19/11 091911 BALWCE DUE/FUSION TANK REHAB 105.001 

h V O i C e  Number Invoice DescriDtion 

Vendor: 0112 Check#: 8622 Check Date: 09/22/11 FLORIDA ENVIRONMENTAL ( 
ROWCTWT108 USE W1m915m ENVELOPE 

$19.219.85 $1 9,219.85 
PRINTEDINUSA A 



Check Date: 08/18/11 
Check#: 8610 

&IDA ENVIRONMENTAL ( 
“ I T H B I W  ENVELOPE 

$1 0,349.1 5 $1 
A 



PROPOSAL 

August 12,2011 

To: Useppa Utility 
PO Box 640 
Bokeelia. FL 33922 

Am: Eric Glidden 

Re: Useppa Island - Fusion Tank Rehab 

Florida Environmental Construction, Inc. will provide all material, equipment and labor to do the 
following: 

e 

s 

Replace existing 4" galvanized flanged connection with 1 - 4 316 stainless steel flanged 
connection. 
Replace existing 6" galvanized flanged connection with 1 - 6 316 stainless steel flanged 
connection. 
Replace existing roof vent with a noncorrosive vent. 
Remove and replace all existing sealer on seams of inside of tank. 
Repair and coat corroded areas on inside of tank as deemed necessary. 

This maintenance is required to ensure the longevity of the tanks lifespan. Without this 
maintenance the lifespan of the tank will be reduced significantly. 

We recommend upon completion of this maintenance this tank be inspected every five years to 
ensure the longevrty of the tank's lifespan. 

This maintenance will require Me tank be out emptied and out of service for 2 days 

e 

TOTAL $29,569.00 

Proposal valid for 30 days from above date. 

Florida Envird&n'6ntal Const, Inc. Useppa Utlllty 

Date: a i i m  I 



Invoice DescriDtion Account Invoice Amount Amount Paid - Invoice Number 
d10 62722 RE: DEEP WELL PROJECT 631.001 53.498.00 $3,498.00 

x :  0118 Check#: 8514 Check Date: 01/20/11 
CARD0 ENTRIX, INC. 
USE wlm s,rm W E L D P E  

$3,498.00 



1 I N V O I C E  1 
h rd " "  t N l R l X  
P0.Box i!ilOJ 

Cincinnati. OH 45271-2103 
Taxpayer ID No. 76-0265862 

Useppa Utility Company 
Eric Glidden, Utility Manager 
P . 0  Box 640 
Bokeelia, FL 33922 

Invoice Date: December 13, 2010 
Project No: 02626001 .OO 

) 5 'JF:r, 1. 

i .. - Invoice No: 0062722 
L p-,:;, I~~ Terms: Net 30 

Project Manager: Rahul John 

Project 02626001.00 Useppa- Reserve Osmosis Conc. Disposal- Hydrogeologic 

Professional Services throuah November 26.2010 
Services of RO Concentrate Disposal 

Task F002 Exploratory Program Implementation 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

30,000.00 

21.07 Total Earned 

Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 

Total Fee 

'Total this Task 

6,321.00 

3,048.00 
3,273.00 

3,273.00 

$3,273.00 

Task F003 Install Injection Wells 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

24,000.00 

0.00 Total Earned 

Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 

Total Fee 

Total this Task 

0.oc 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

$0.00 

Task F004 Prepare Class V Operating Permit Application 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

5,000.00 

4.50 Total Earned 

Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 

Total Fee 

0.00 
225.00 

225.00 

As [if October 1H. 2010 ENTRIX, Ine.'s name officially changed to Cardno ENTRIX. Effective immediately please remit 
paynisril 10 Cardno EN-I RIX. You need nut change any legal agreements or contracts because uf this name ichanyr 



HydrogeoioyiL bervices of KO Concentrate 
Disposal 

F004 Prep Class V Op Permit Application 

Total this Task $225.00 

Total this Invoice $3,498.00 

As of Oi:k~bai 18, 2010 ENTRIX. Inc.'s irarrie ufficially changed tu Cardno ENTRIX. Effective iirrrnediatelv please remit 
payment to Cardno tNTHIX. You need iwt change any legal agreements UI coiltiiicts because of this name change 



- 1  

... 

Account Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Invoice Number Invoice DescriDtion 
RE: INJ WELL PROJECT 631.001 51,560.00 $1,560.00 07/01/10 56874 

Vendor: 0118 Check#: 8433 Check Date: 07/23/10 
ENTRIX, INC. 

$1,560.00 

PRlNTEO I N U S *  

b o  

$1,560.00 



Please Remit Payment to: 
ENTRIX. Inc. 

P O  Box i12103 
Cincinnati. OH 45771.2133 

L . ~. . ~ .  ~. .- .. . ~. ~ . ...~. Taxpayer IO No. 764265862 

INVOICE , i BVT-R i x 
Down to Earth. Down to Business. 

Useppa Utility Company 
EricGlidden, Utility Manager 
P.OBox 640 
bkeelia, FL 33922 

\By-p\oject Manager: Rahul John 

Project 02626001.00 Useppa- Reserve Osmosis Conc. Disposal- Hydrogeologic 

Professional Services throuah ADril30. 2010 

Task Fool  Exploratory Program Approval/ Test Permit 

Services of RO Concentrate Disposal 

Total Fee 

Percent Comolete 

4,000.00 

100.00 Total Earned 
Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 

Total Fee 

4,000.00 

2,440.00 
1,560.00 

Total this Task 

1,560.00 

$1,560.00 

Task F002 Exploratory Program Implementation 

Total Fee 

Percent Comolete 

30,000.00 

0.00 Total Earned 
Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 

Total Fee 

Total this Task 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

$0.00 

', , ;;j' f ; ,  , 
' Task F003 Install Injection Wells 

j ;.,~. .~ , '- , i , , '  ' ,  . , i L ,  

Total Fee 
Percent Complete 

24,000.00 

0.00 Total Earned 

Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 

Total Fee 

Total this Task 

0.00 

$0.00 

Task F004 Prepare Class V Operating Permlt Apphcatlon - 



- 1. .,,?<. . \ C ~ C ~  gi' 3smosls Conc Disposa!. !nvoice0056874 
Hydrogeoloqic Services of RO Concentrate 
Disposal 

F004 Prep Class V Op Permit Application 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 
5,000.00 

0.00 Total Earned 

Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 

Total Fee 

Total this Task 

Total this Invoice 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

$0.00 

$1,560.00 

Paae 2 



-1
 



P.C. BOX 640 
BOKEELIA, FL 33922 

(239) 2e3-1081 

YiY 
* SEVEN HUNDRED F I W  AND XX / 100 * 

$ 
DATE 

05/05/2010 $ 750.00 

Account Invoice Amount Amount Paid 
5750.00 

Invoice Descriotion 
$750.00 

Date Invoice Number 
05/05/10 PO20559 FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF D.E.P. 820.M)l 

Chock x' Check Date: 05/05/10 
Vendor. P L 0 , 3 ~ ~ ~ .  OF ENVIROIJ~&+ 

$750.00 $750.00 



Account Invoice Amount Amount Paid Invoice DescriDtion 
$1,640.00 $1,640.00 

- Invoice Number - 
0 0054039 631.001 

ir: 0118 Check#: 8362 Check Date: 03/03/10 
ENTRIX, INC. 

USE Wrh #,So3 MELOPE PRINTED IN u s* 

$1,640.00 

A 

51,640.00 



Project Manager: Rahul John 

02626001.00 UsePPa- Reserve Osmosis Conc. Disposal- Hydrogeologic 
Services of RO Concentrate Disposal 

fessional Sewices throuqh Januaw 29.2010 

FOOI Exploratory Program Approval/ Test Permit Task 

Total Fee 4,000 00 
2,440 00 
800 00 

1,640 00 

61 00 Total Earned percent Complete 

Previous Fee Billing 

Total Fee 
p w Q  Vf4?' Current Fee Billing &+iJ yI 

FPJ 1,640.00 Total this Task 

Fa02 Exploratory Program Implementatton 

Total Fee 
percent Complete 

30.000.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 Total Earned 
Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 

Total Fee 

Total this Task 

0.00 

$0.00 

F003 Install Injection Wells 
Task 

24,000.00 

0.00 Total Earned 

Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 

Total Fee 

Total this Task 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

$0.00 

4 ~ 0 0 4  Prepare Class V Operating Permtt Applicatton 

Task --- - -- 



dydrogeologic aeiuiiis ot RO “w._ itrate 
Disposal 

F004 Prep Class V Op Permit Application 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

5.000.00 

0.00 Total Earned 

Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 

Total Fee 

Total this Invoice 

Outstanding Invoices 
Number Date Balance 
0053443 111 911 0 800.00 
Total 800.00 

Total Now Due $2,440.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

Total this Task 

0.00 

$0.00 

$1,640.00 

Page 2 



Account Invoice Amount Amount Paid L. h3iCe Number Invoice DescriDtion 

636.001 $800.00 $800.00 
1/19/10 0053443 

Check#: 8346 Check Date: 02/16/10 ndor: 0118 

108 “SEWlrn 81sm ENYELOPE 

ENTRIX, INC. $800.00 $800.00 
PRINTED IN u SA A 

’, 0 m 
I .. 



Corporete Headquansra: ENTRIX, liic. 5252 Wastchosirr. Suite 250 H O ~ i l l O n .  TX 77005 Phone- ,7131 6666223 FAX (713) 6666227 vw.~ i i l i i x .cmr  

Useppa Utility Company 
Eric Glidden, Utility Manager; 

\ P .0  Box 640 
Bokeelia, FL 33922 \ 

$' 

invoice Date: January 19, 2010 
Project No: 02626001.00 
Invoice No: 0053443 
Terms: Net 30 

Project Manager: Rahul John 

Project 02626001.00 Useppa- Reserve Osmosis Conc. Disposal- Hydrogeologic 
Services of RO Concentrate Disposal 

Professional Services throuah Januaw 1.2010 

Task Fool Exploratory Program Approval/ Test Permit 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

4,000.00 

20.00 Total Earned 

Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 

Total Fee 

800.00 
0.00 

800.00 

Total this Task 

Total this Invoice 

800.00 

$800.00 

$800.00 



April 27, 2012 

Mr. Eric Glidden 
Useppa Utility Company 
P.O. Box 640 
Bokeelia. Florida 33922 

&- 

Subject: Useppa Island Injection Well Construction 
Estimated Time of Completion 
Useppa Utilities, Useppa Island, Lee County, Florida 

Dear Mr. Glidden: 

Cardno ENTRIX is pleased to provide this summary of work that has been completed during the 
exploratory well drilling program and a summary of the estimated time of injection well 
construction completion. Under administrative order of the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection (FDEP) Underground Injection Control (UIC) program, construction of exploratory well 
EX-1 began on January 25, 2012. This exploratory well was advanced to a total depth of 181 
feet below land surface (bls) in order to obtain lithology and water quality data underlying the 
island. Construction and initial testing of EX-I was completed on February 28, 2012. The data 
obtained from the exploratory drilling program suggest that a suitable injection zone is likely 
present between 50 and 60 feet bls. Cardno ENTRIX prepared a Completion Report for Class V 
Exploratory Well EX-I, which was submitted to the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection (FDEP) on April 17, 2012. The Completion Report concludes with a request to FDEP 
to perform an injection test using well EX-I and the pad monitor wells. 

The estimated time of completion for testing, construction, and operation of the injection well 
system is as follows: 

Obtain FDEP authorization to conduct injection test using =-I. (1 - 3 months) 
1. Prepare Injection Test Plan 
2. Submit Injection Test Plan to FDEP for review 
3. Conduct Injection Test 
4. Report Injection Test Results to FDEP 

a. Request Authorization from FDEP to Conduct Operational Testing 
or 

b. Plug and Abandon EX-I 

Australia * Bebium Canada * Ecuador 0 Indonesia Kenya * Newzealand - PrpuaNewGuinea 
Pew * United Arab Emirates * UniW Kiyldom * United Slates * Operations in 70 m l n e s  

Shaping the Fmre 

Cardno ENmiX 

13700 Ben C. Pratl 
Six Mile Cypess, Sle 1 
Folt Myers, FL 33912 
USA 

Phone 239 57b 1919 
To#-free 800 368 75f1 
Fax 239 574 8106 
wWW.GVdlO.Mm 

www.cardnoenlrix.com 



Ureppa Utility Company 
April 27,2012 

2 

Shaping the Future 

With Authorization to Conduct Operational Testing (3 - 6 months) 
1. Prepare Engineering Documents and Drawings 

a. Well Design ( i f  additional injection and/or monitor weNs are required) 
b. Piping and Connections 
c. Pump Facilities 
d. Monitoring controls 

2. Install Facilities and Additional Wells (if needed) 
3. Start Operational Injection (this would be the first time RO Concentrate and/or wastewater will 

be injected) 

During Operation Testing (6 - 24 months) 
1. Submit Monthly Operating Reports to FDEP as required 
2. After one (1) year of successful operation, submit Operational Permit Application to FDEP 

Pending a successful injection test and approval by the FDEP and subsequent construction of the disposal system, 
the Utility could begin injecting RO Concentrate andlor wastewater into the injection well under the operational 
testing permit in approximately six (6) to nine (9) months. Injection under the operational testing permit could 
continue for up to two (2) years at which time the Utility would then be required to apply for an Operational Permit 
or abandon the system. 

Should you have any comments or questions, or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
Josh Epting or John Mayhut. 

Sincerely, 

Direct Line: 239.829.7016 
Email: josh.egtina(@cardno.com 

mo John Project a Hydrogeologist 

for Cardno ENTRIX 
Direct Line: 239.829.701 5 
Email: john.mavhut@cardno.com 

JWEIJAMIgng 

Filo: Upeppa Island CIub\02628001 .W RO Cm. Dsp.W-w-eg_ETA wall mmplelion.doc 

www.cardnoentrix.com 



Civil Engineers Land Surveyors Planners Landscape Architects 

April 11,2012 

RECEIVED 

APR I 2  2012 
Mr. Eric Glidden 
Useppa Island Utility 
P.O. Box 640 
Bokeelia, FL 33922 

RE: Pressure Tank Inspection 

Dear Mr. Glidden: 

On April 10,2012, an inspection of the pressure tank at Useppa Island Utility was completed. The 
system was placed in a bypass mode during the inspection. The tank is a welded steel tank with a 
liquid capacity of approximately 1,000 gallons. Data from the name plate identified its original 
construction in 2002. According to the utility it has been in service since 2003(+/-). The following 
observations were made. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Tank is configured with the inlet and outlet piping at one end with the access port at the 
opposite. Tank is provided with sight glass, make up air compressor and pressure relief 
valve. 
Exterior of tank is in good condition with minor surface corrosion of lifting rings and pipe - 
flangeshipples. 
There was a small leak at a PVC joint fitting off the tank on the outlet piping. This is 
scheduled for repair. 
Interior of tank had minor pitting at water/air interface. Minor sediment was present at tank 
bottom. Loss pitted material was washed from the tank wells and entire tank flushed ar.d 
cleaned of sediment at time of inspection. Tank was then swabbed with bleach solution prior 
to resealing tank. 

The tank is in good condition and should continue to serve in its intended capacity. It is 
recommended at the time of the next internal inspection and cleaning ( 5  years), the tank should be 
cleaned and recoated on the interior. 

If you have any questions or if we may be of further assistance, please call. 

Very truly yours, 

4JilJ/t 
David W. Schmitt, P.E. 
FL. 41671 

0. Grady Minor & Associates. P.A 
3800 Via Del Rey 
Bonita Swings, PI, 34134 www.gradyninor.com 

Ph. 239-947-1 144 FX: 239-947-0375 
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